
#Ege#
\. -_ - - -·

., • r '
."..- ',- • r.

- ,: ...~_ ..,- .. ~-~ - - . ·,:_

ffnfna,pf@?sf?@a.kg5.iavaarAieaate4-380o15
yr-RD" ', . e " ' z"s 2 .-'31F-lag1-· - 001529+=.. a i..·', "a:oreanots#sitn27@° @?##kg#ff th sic$sis,ass.r»­

0

vfGee sr :g:.s?r. mxr

c!> ~~:File No: V2(32)/61/Ahd-l/2017-18 f t j' :}- ½ r- 1-4 ,
Stay Appl.No. NA/2017-18

~~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-390&391-2017-18
wficp Date : 17-03-2018 "Gfffi ffi t ara Date of Issue O---l •~ •) Q
fl 3#r via sngar (sr@ta) rr ifRa
Passed by Shri. Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. MP/05-06/AC/2017-18 Ref (ST) wficp: 26/5/2017 issued by
Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South

rflaaaf atn vi ua Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
M/s.Bodal Chemicals Ltd U-I &U-IV

Ahmedabad

al{ anfh zg 3ft am? ariits arr mar & it az am?r # uR zenfenf ftaa, Fem a7f@art at
3r4ta zn gr@terr am4a Jg cfR 'flcITTIT t I

Ariy person a aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :...

0

'llffif "ITTcf>J'{ <ITT '9;Rllf!Uf ~
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) a4la Ure ya arfem, 1994 <Cr tlRT 3TITTl ~ offfii/ <Tl! +IT1@T m- GRarr err <ITT "i;fq-tlffi m- >1~~
m- 3'@lRf '.fR!lf!Uf ~ amA ~. 'llffif "ffief>I'{, far +intra, Ira f@mt, a)ft iRGrc, 5fa {ta 'l'JcA, 'ffifG 1ll<f. ~ ~
: 110001 <ITT <Cr "1Rf ~ I
(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) zuf m at anRma \jj<f ft zala fat v&TI znr 3rrala <IT fa5ft rwsrn a ar
aw7Ir i mm a ark z mf ii, a f@4t aver ur averark az fhft aran a hat aver i sta <Cr >[fcl;-m m-
<fRA ~ m 1
(ii) In .case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India.

(-rr) ~~ <ITT :fR[R fcITTr fcr.rr Ta # are (hue u per a))Ruf far 1T<IT l=J@ 61 I

... 2 ...



2

(es) qr a fa#t , zur rrRuff mt "9"x m l=f@ m- fcfferrrur j qi)n zyca aa Hr u 3qr4a

car # Rd #mi itmaas fh# z ar yr # fuffa at

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India. ·

(c) ·In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

3if s«are t are ye gar a fg it sq@t fez mr #t n{& sit ha arr sit ga nr vi
ft grf rfga, sr9la a &RT cnftcr c:rr tr:n:r "9"x m qJq if fuffi~ (~.2) 1998 mxr 109 mxr
fga fang ·Tgst1

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty ·on final
products under t}le provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

#tu Ira yccn (r4ta) fuaal, 2001 "$ F1<Ff 9 aifa aRf&e qua ian gg-8 if ql ~ if,
)fa snar a uf mer hfa fa#as ah lJIB * 'lfuR qe-rrlr vi 3fa mar #6t a-t ufii a "ffl2.T
frama fan ulaafg1 Gr rer arr <. ml grgfhf # 3Wffi tfRT 35-~ ii ferffa l :fT@f
rad a rr @ta--6 a1Gr# uf sh z)ft arR@gt

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the· order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) Rfa 34aa mrr ui ic as ya algqt zn Ura a m (if ffl 200/- timr 1JlrctR cf,; wr.z
3ih uiif ica ya ala a cnar gt m 1000/- at )a gram a6 rgI .

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the. amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the ,amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

#tr zyca, €lanrye vi hara r9tuan@rar uf a4tea­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) @trGar zyc 3rf@fr , 1944 #t arr asat/as-z sifa­

Under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(cp) \:l@fclfuia ~ 2 (1) q7 if ~ ~ cfi m cffl' 3l1frc;r, 3liffiTIT cf> ~ if 'ffti:rr ~- ~
Gula zca v hara a7fl#r mrnrf@raw (Rrez) 6t ufa 21Ru f)fear, 31star i 3i-20, q
#ea zlRua mm,rv, aftu, 31qaralz-380016

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in case of
appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above. ·

0

0

(1)



The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplic.ate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied. against (one which at least should belaccompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place whe,re tlie bench of
the Tribunal is situated. . ·

(3) zuR@ gr 3mara{ p rksii argr hr & it r@ta pr sitar # fg wt ar jar rfr
ar fur unr alRg qr # ha g ft fa frat u8t arf aa # fg zqenReff 37fl#ta
nrznf@raur gl ya 3r4le zu haal qtvma fhu mar &t .
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

0

(4)

(5)

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under schedulecf-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

gr3it if@rmi at frirw av ar fqii 6t zit ft err 3raff fclrr!T mar ? sit vhr zye,
a#4 Una yea v hara 3r4l#tr nnf@raw (araffa@1) Rm, 1o82 # fRea?

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

0

(6) t#tr yca, ta 6nra yea vi paras or4tu nznf@rawwr (free), a uf 3r9lat a am a
a4er ziar (Demand) yd s (Penalty) pT 1o% ra sm aar 3rear ? 1zrifa, 3rf@raarr ra5#1o

' ~ ~
absau & I(section 35 F of the· Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) .

he4rzr3nz era3itarah 3iaiir, enf@@tar "a4car fr ia"Duty Demanded) -
.:,

(i) (Section)isD as raga ffifarf?r;
(ii) fanarrh.dz #fez #l if@r;
(iii) hr43fezferal#fr 6hazer@.

e> zrzaamr 'if 3r4hr'rzu{mrta«car,arr' tfraa af ra erafuran&.
, 3

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre­
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

raw 3n2er a sf 3r4hr uf@raw amar sf srca 3rarar sra a ug Rafa zt at ar fag arr srcas #h<? 2 3 2

10% srarare w 3it rzi ±av fa1Ra zl a vs a 10%3a w Rt sr aft al.:, .:,

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and _penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute."



3

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

V2(32)61 & 62/Ahd-1/2017-18 \
Mis. Boda! Chemicals Limited, Unit-I, Plot No. 123-124, Phase-I, GIDC, Vatva,

Ahmedabad & MIs. Bodal Chemicals Limited, Unit-IV, Plot No. 123-124, Phase-I, GIDC,

Vatva, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as the 'appellants') have filed the present

appeals against the following Orders-in-Original (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned

orders') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax, Division III, Ahmedabad-I
' .

(hereinafter referred to as 'adjudicating authority');

Sr. Order No. & Appeal No. Period Amount of Amount Amount

No.
date Covered refund claimed sanctioned rejected()<) (z)

1 MP/O5­ V2(32)61/Ah Oct 2008 to 1,35,851/­ 1,00,402/­ 24,628/­

06/AC/2017­ d-1/2017-18 Dec 2008 (Revised to Rs.

18 Ref(ST) 1,25,030/-)

dated:

26.05.2017

2 MP/O5­ V2(32)62/Ah Oct 2008 to 7,61,844/­ 4,29,953/­ 61,701/- I

I06/AC/2017­ d-1/2017-18 Dec 2008 (Revised to Rs.

18 Ref(ST) 4,91,654/-) l

dated:

26.05.2017

Total 8,97,695/­ 5,30,355/­ 86,329/­

(Revised to Rs.

6,16,684/-)
..

2. The facts ofthe case, in brief, are that the appellants are engaged in the manufacture

ofS. 0. Dyes falling under Chapter 32 ofC.E.T.A. 1985. The appellants are registered with

the Central Excise department for the manufacture ofthe same.

3. The appellants had filed Service Tax refund claims for the amount ofRs. 1,35,851/­

and Rs. 7,61,844/- for the period ofOct 2008 to Dec 2008 as detailed above, under notification

No. 41/2007-ST dated 06.10.2007 as amended, in respect of service tax paid on services

used for export ofgoods, which pertained to the exports of excisable goods. The services

involved were Transport by road, Transport by rail, Agency charges, Port charges and

commission.

4. The adjudicating authority had rejected the above refund claims vide the O-I-O No.

MP/36/DC/2009-Ref-ST dated 30.10.2006 and O-I-O No. MP/37/DC/2009-Ref-ST dated

13.11.2006. Then, the appellants had filed appeals before the Commissioner (Appeal). The

Commissioner(Appeal) vide OIA No. 176 to 181/2010 dated 28.06.2010 allgg,he
appeals filed by the appellants by ~•Y of remand. i!(~/~i

also ­35.=2%~' -'.·;,;,_;-;;·:::,,"~ -<·
, 3­

0

0



4 V2(32)61 & 62/Ahd-1/2017-18

0

0

5. In the new orders, the adjudicating authority had sanctioned Rs. 1,00,402/- and

rejected Rs. 24,628/- vide the O-IO No. MP/02/AC/2011-Ref dated 13.04.2011 and had

sanctioned Rs. 4,29,953/- and rejected Rs. 61,701/- vide the O-I-O No. MPI04IACl2011-

Ref dated 15.04.2011. Feeling aggrieved, the appellants had filed appeals before the

Conunissioner (Appeal). The Commissioner(Appeal) vide OIA No. 82-8312011 dated

29.09.2011 rejected the appeals. Then, the appellants filed appeal in the CESTAT, WZB,

Ahmedabad against the said the OIA. The CESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad, vide its order No.

A.11772-11773/2015 dated 04.12.2015, set aside the impugned orders to the extent of

denial of the refund and remanded back to the adjudicating authority to decide afresh on

specific points.

6. As per CESTAT order, the adjudicating authority had to decide afresh the issue

related to rejection ofrefund in respect of the following matter and amount:

SI. Issue O-I-O No. MPI02IACl2011- O-I-O No. MPI04IACl201 l- !

No. Ref dated 13.04.2011 Ref dated 15.04.2011 I

1 Agency Charges Rs. 2,517/- Rs. 1,8271- I
I

2 Port Charges Rs. 15,293/­ Rs. 57,228/­

3 Transportation Rs. 6,818/­ Rs. 2,646/­

Total Rs. 24,628/­ Rs. 61,701/­

7. Further, in the impugned orders, the adjudicating authority has held that total refund

of Rs. 24,628/- is in-admissible to Mis Badal Chemicals Ltd., Unit-1 and Rs. 61,701/- is in­

admissible to M/s Badal Chemicals Ltd., Unit-IV, for the following reasons:

a) In respect of agency charges- on scrutiny of the invoices submitted by the

appellants, it was noticed that the service provider did not mention the details of the

Shipping bills/date as required under the Notification No. 41/2007 as amended and

hence the claim could not be verified for its admissibility.

b) In respect of port charges­
(i) the appellants failed to submit any documentary evidences that the service

providers who had provided port service are authorized by the concerned

port or otherwise
(ii) under the subject notification the services of port/THC charges became

eligible with effect from 07.07.2009, whereas the claim of appellants was

for the period October 2008 to December 2008.

c) In respect of transport charges- the appellants had submitted the copies of bills

raised by Mis CONCOR, Bills of lading, Shipping Bills details and some bank

realization certificates, but they failed to submit copies of ARE- Is and export

invoices issued by them, therefore it was not possible to scrutinize the claim for its

a»ssnoterteas orsire« own-son. fpj$2,3
(~¥/~,. ·--~-- -~ '~<\;-.

.3 s: · · <3 :.=&i•.: s
·; ;,:, "'~ (. - · \ t cc• : _.&es­

A, , ·



5 V2(32)61 & 62/Ahd-1/2017-18

8. Feeling aggrieved, the appellants have filed these appeals against the rejection of

the amount of Rs. 24,628/- and Rs. 61,701/- on the grounds which are inter alia mentioned

that:.

(a) Merely because the ARE-I were not submitted, it cannot be said that the said goods

for which the refund claim have been preferred were not exported.

.
(b) The impugned order has been passed without considering the documents on record.

(c) The said notification nowhere requires that the details of shipping bill along with

date is required to be provided. The said notification only provides that the exemption

shall be claimed for the specified services received and use by the exporter for the

export of the said goods by way of refund.

(d) The service tax on the specified services has been paid; No Cenvat credit of the

service tax paid on the specified services used for export of goods has been taken; No

drawback is claimed.

(e) The Board has issued Circular Letter DOF No. 334/1/2010-TRU, dated 26.02.2010.
,.
wherein it has been clarified that there was no procedure of specifically authorising a

service provider to undertake a particular activity in the port area and in order to

remove the said difficulty the definition of relevant taxable service were amended and

clarified that all services provided within the port premises would fall under the said

services.

(f) The claim of transportation charges on extraneous grounds of non submission of

ARE-1, specially when the transportation of goods was not in dispute. If the

adjudicating authority was of the view that the refund claim could not be scrutinised

without ARE- I, he should have suitable communication asking the appellants to submit

the ARE-1.

(g) The service provider was attaching a statement which was part and parcel of the

invoice and the said statement contained all the details. The adjudicating authority has

failed to consider the above fact.

(h) 'THC' was incorporated in the said notification with effect from 07.07.2009. The

claim being for port charges, which were eligible for refund for the said period.

(i) The Bills of Lading and the Shipping Bills are documentary evidence for the export

of goods and the appellants had produced invoices of the service provider to support the

evidence of payment of service tax.

(j) The impugned orders are required to be set aside and the refund claims, arerequired
to be sanctioned ,,/,:'.c'-t;lt;-'.i ri',_tee

»2I
·

0

0



6 V2(32)61 & 62/Ahd-1/2017-18

0

9. Personal hearing was conducted on 22/01/2018, Shri N K Tiwari, Consultant,

appeared on behalf of the appellants and reiterated the contents of appeal memorandum.

10. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of appeal in

the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the appellants at the time of

personal hearing. The issue to be decided by me is that whether the appellants are eligible

for refund of Rs. 24,628/- and Rs. 61,701/- which were rejected vide the impugned orders.

11. Before dwelling on to the dispute, I would like to reproduce the para 2 (f) & (g) of

Notification No. 41/2007-ST dated 06.10.2007 for ease of reference:

2(f) the refund claim sltall be accompanied by documents evidencing,­

(i) export oftlte said goods;

(ii) payment of service tax on the specified services for which claim for

refund ofservice taxpaid isfiled;

(iii) wherever applicable, a copy of the written agreement entered into by

the exporter with the buyer ofthe said goods, as the case may be;

(g) the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise or the Deputy Commissioner of

Central Excise, as the case may be, sitall, after satisfying himself titat the said services

have been actually used for export of said goods, refund the service tax paid on the

specified services usedfor export ofsaid goods; " (Emphasis supplied)

o
12. It is mandatory to fulfill all the conditions laid down by Rules and Notifications to

It is evident from the above Notification that the refund claim shall be accompanied

by documents evidencing export of the said goods in order to satisfy the Assistant

Commissioner/ the Deputy Commissioner that the said services have been actually used for

export of said goods.

claimi refund. A Notification is a law enacted by the Government of India and where the

statute provides a condition to be fulfilled for availing the benefit of a particular

Notification, the provision has to be complied with as a mandatory requirement of law.

13. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in judgement, reported at 2011 (270) E.L.T. 465 (S.C.),

while dismissing the appeal filed by Mis. Saraswati Sugar Mills has held as under:

"Interpretation of exemption notification - Notification to be strictly construed ­
Conditions for taking benefit under notification also to be strictly interpreted - Wordings of

notification when clear, plain language of notification be given effect to - Court cannot add

or substitute any word while construing notification either to grant or.deny exemption.
,,.~, ~;· ilar-o;-,

[Para7 Zs.CG'»• /r-'f" ,.:c';,,; 1)'-1_., ~~t .·u- %1-s / rs •s? 5 ±%,2l 4 =o;\ :a 3a1°ke ••• s 5}:
-$°8 .s 5°i. ... S o
~.~•c"l 3

.. ·o * :_,, '~ ' .-.p:~_,:

~ -~ •.~ .. . ::.. ~~~, -.. -, c -·•· ~"" ' ,: ,;



7 V2(32)61 & 6Z/An0-1/401/-10

Interpretation of statutes - Rules - Rules are framed under statute and should be read

as part of statute itself - Rules require to be interpreted as intra vires to Act under which

they have been issued. [Para 8]"

14. . The appellants, in their grounds of appeal, have contended that the service provider

was attaching a statement which was part and parcel of the invoice and the said statement.

contained all the details. The adjudicating authority has failed to consider the above fact

and rejected the claim-without considering the documents.

The adjudicating authority, in his finding at Para No. 10 of the impugned orders,

has found that the refund claim of ST paid on agency charges was rejected as the appellants

did not provide details of SB number, date, Export invoice number, date etc., which were

mandatory requirements. Further, it was not just the procedural matter, but it was non­

fulfilment of provisions of subject notification. By not submitting such documents/details it

is not possible to carry out checks as provided under the subject notification and hence it

was and still is not possible to ascertain admissibility of the subject refund.

\ I also find that without submission of the requisite documents and merely on the

basis of invoice along with attached statement, it was not possible for the adjudicating

authority to check the genuineness of the refund claims.

15. The appellants, in their grounds of appeal, have contended that the 'THC' was

incorporated in the said notification with effect from 07.07.2009. The claim being for port

charges, which were eligible for refund for the said period.

The adjudicating authority, in his finding at Para No. 11 of the impugned orders.

has found that under the subject notification the services of port/THC charges became

eligible with effect from 07.07.2009, whereas the claim of appellants was for the period

October 2008 to December 2008. Since the refund of such charges was technically not

available at the concerned period of time and the non-submission of export evidencing

documents as per the notification, is also a relevant point here which had weaken their case.

I find that the adjudicating authority has rightly denied the claim for the period

October 2008 to December 2008 as it became eligible w.e.f. 7.7.2009.

16. The appellants, in their grounds of appeal, have contended that the claim of

transportation charges on extraneous grounds of non submission of ARE- I, specially when

the transportation of goods was not in dispute. If the adjudicating authority was of the view

that the refund claim could not be scrutinised without ARE-I, he should have suitable

communication asking the appellants to submit the ARE- I.

The adjudicating authority; in his finding at Para No. 12 of the impugned orders,

has found that the appellants had submitted the copies of bills raised by Mis CONCOR.

Bills.,of lading, Shipping Bills details and some bank realization certificates,but they failed

4
i {

. ·
-.NM

s.

0

0



·:yr-7",
·•, ·..

8 V2(32)61 & 62/Ahd-1/2017-18

0

to submit copies of ARE-1 s and export invoices issued by them, therefore it was not
} '<+

possible to scrutinize the claim forits admissibility in terins of subject notification. Again,

even after the submissions are called for and opportunity of PH extended while deciding

the matter now the said records/documents are not submitted, which do not change the

situation and still it is not possible to scrutinize the claim for its admissibility in terms of

subject notification.

I find that the adjudicating authority has given sufficient opportunity to the

appellants for submission of the relevant documents to substantiate their refund claims.

But, . the appellants failed to produce the requisite documents before the adjudicating

authority. I find that in absence of the basic necessary documents it was not possible for the

adjudicating authority to verify the genuineness of the claims. The appellants have not

submitted the said documents even at appellate level. Hence, I find that the adjudicating

authority has not erred in rejecting the said refund claims.

17. In view of the above, I do not find any reason to interfere in the impugned orders

and reject the appeals filed by the appellants.

»«?%
(3#Tr i#)

3-11.!.lcfct (~}
3

18. 3r4ta#i aar zaRra{ 3r4 qr fqzrr 3qla a# a fan srar &l
18. The appeals filed by the appellants stand disposed of in above terms.

o
(Vin Lukose)
Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

BY SPEED POST TO:

(1) MIs. Bodal Chemicals Limited, Unit-I,
Plot No. 123-124, Phase-I, GIDC, Vatva, Ahmedabad

(2) MIs. Bodal Chemicals Limited, Unit-IV,
Plot No. 123-124, Phase-I, GIDC, Vatva, Alunedabad

Copy to:
(1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

(2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Alunedabad South.

The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division-III, Ahmedabad South.(3)

(4) The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central Tax HQ, Ahmedabad.
for uploading the OIA on website)

~ Guardfile




